

No. 22-15815

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

BRANDON BRISKIN,  
on behalf of himself and those similarly situated,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

SHOPIFY INC., *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California, No. 4:21-cv-06269-PJH  
Hon. Phyllis J. Hamilton, United States District Judge

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

Seth Safier  
Matthew T. McCrary  
Gutride Safier LLP  
100 Pine Street, Suite 1250  
San Francisco, CA 94114  
(415) 639-9090

Nicolas A. Sansone  
Allison M. Zieve  
Scott L. Nelson  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*

June 25, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. This Court’s established framework for assessing specific personal jurisdiction applies to claims arising out of a defendant’s online conduct.....	5
II. A defendant that engages in the online exploitation of a forum-state market expressly aims its conduct at the forum irrespective of the scale of its operations in other states. ....	19
III. The common-law principles that governed personal jurisdiction at the time of the Fourteenth Amendment’s adoption reinforce that the exercise of personal jurisdiction here comports with traditional notions of fairness.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>AMA Multimedia, LLC v. Wanat</i> , 970 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	25
<i>Ayla, LLC v. Alya Skin Pty. Ltd.</i> , 11 F.4th 972 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	23
<i>BNSF Railway Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 581 U.S. 402 (2017) .....	36
<i>Boschetto v. Hansing</i> , 539 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	12
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985) .....	9, 13, 24, 26
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990) .....	29, 36
<i>CollegeSource, Inc. v. AcademyOne, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	12
<i>Cybersell, Inc. v. Cybersell, Inc.</i> , 130 F.3d 414 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	28
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014) .....	36
<i>Davis v. Cranfield Aerospace Solutions, Ltd.</i> , 71 F.4th 1154 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	8
<i>Doe v. WebGroup Czech Republic, a.s.</i> , 93 F.4th 442 (9th Cir. 2024) .....	25
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Judicial District Court</i> , 592 U.S. 351 (2021) .....	20, 21, 23, 37

<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958) .....	16
<i>Herbal Brands, Inc. v. Photoplaza, Inc.</i> , 72 F.4th 1085 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holland America Line Inc. v. Wärtsilä North America, Inc.</i> , 485 F.3d 450 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	17
<i>Honda Motor Co., Ltd. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994) .....	34
<i>Impossible Foods Inc. v. Impossible X LLC</i> , 80 F.4th 1079 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	8
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 682 F.2d 33 (1st Cir. 1982) .....	21
<i>Lafayette Insurance Co. v. French</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 404 (1856) .....	30
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk Southern Railway Co.</i> , 600 U.S. 122 (2023) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mavrix Photo, Inc. v. Brand Technologies, Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McGee v. International Life Insurance Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 220 (1957) .....	13
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. (5 Otto) 714 (1878) .....	33

<i>Pennsylvania Fire Insurance Co. of Philadelphia v. Gold Issue Mining &amp; Milling Co.,</i> 243 U.S. 93 (1917) .....	38
<i>Philadelphia &amp; Reading Railway Co. v. McKibbin,</i> 243 U.S. 264 (1917) .....	31
<i>Schwarzenegger v. Fred Martin Motor Co.,</i> 374 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	7
<i>Tauza v. Susquehanna Coal Co.,</i> 115 N.E. 915 (N.Y. 1917).....	31
<i>Walden v. Fiore,</i> 571 U.S. 277 (2014) .....	17
<i>Will Co., Ltd. v. Lee,</i> 47 F.4th 917 (9th Cir. 2022).....	27
<i>Yahoo! Inc. v. La Ligue Contre le Racisme et L'Antisemitisme,</i> 433 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	22, 24
<b>Statutes</b>	
Cal. Corp. Code § 2105 .....	30
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Business Search, California Secretary of State</i> .....	30
Mary Twitchell, <i>The Myth of General Jurisdiction,</i> 101 Harv. L. Rev. 610 (1988) .....	30
Peter K. Yu, <i>A Hater's Guide to Geoblocking,</i> 25 B.U. J. Sci. & Tech. L. 503 (2019) .....	16
Ralph U. Whitten, <i>The Constitutional Limitations on State-Court Jurisdiction: A Historical-Interpretative Reexamination of the Full Faith and Credit and Due Process Clauses (Part Two),</i> 14 Creighton L. Rev. 735 (1981) .....	32

Stephen E. Sachs, *Pennoyer Was Right*,  
95 Texas L. Rev. 1249 (2017) ..... 32

Stephen E. Sachs, *The Unlimited Jurisdiction of the Federal Courts*,  
106 Va. L. Rev. 1703 (2020) ..... 33, 34
